



**Office of the Attorney General**  
**Leevin Taitano Camacho**  
Attorney General of Guam  
**Litigation Division**  
590 South Marine Corps Dr.  
Suite 901, ITC Building  
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA  
(671) 475-3324 • (671) 472-2493 (Fax)  
www.oagguam.org

Attorneys for the Government of Guam

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM**  
**TERRITORY OF GUAM**

JOAQUIN V. LEON GUERRERO,	)	Civil Case No. 20-00017
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	<b>DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO</b>
vs.	)	<b>PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR</b>
	)	<b>PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b>
LOURDES LEON GUERRERO, in her	)	
official capacity as the GOVERNOR OF	)	
GUAM,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i - ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-iv
STATUTES .....	iv
OTHER AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
DISCUSSION .....	6
I.    PLAINTIFF IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Executive Order No. 2020 Is not <i>Ultra Vires</i> and Not a Violation of the Separation of Powers Doctrine .....	6
1. The Emergency Health Powers Act Authorizes The Governor’s Road Closure Traffic Flow Plan .....	6
2. The Emergency Health Powers Act Authorizes The Governor to Seek Assistance From The National Guard Without Invoking The Posse Comitatus Clause Of The Organic Act .....	11
3. The Governor’s Inherent Police Powers During An Epidemic Authorize Her Actions Even If Not Specifically Outlined By The Legislature Beforehand .....	12
B. The Governor’s Road Closure Traffic Flow Plan Does Not Violate Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Rights .....	13
C. The Governor’s Road Closure Traffic Flow Plan Does Not Violate Plaintiff’s Due Process Rights .....	17
II.   PLAINTIFF IS NOT LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS DENIED .....	20
III.  THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS TOWARD THE GOVERNOR’S CONTINUED OPERATION OF THE ROAD CLOSURE TRAFFIC FLOW PLAN .....	21
IV.  INJUNCTION WOULD BE CATASTROPHIC TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....	22

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	18
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47, 99 S.Ct. 2637, 61 L.Ed.2d 357 (1979) .....	15
<i>Bykofsky v. Borough of Middletown</i> , 401 F.Supp. 1242 (M.D. Pa. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 535 F.2d 1245 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	19
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio &amp; Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902) .....	13
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32, 121 S.Ct. 447 (2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Crowley v. Christensen</i> , 137 U.S. 86 (1890) .....	13
<i>Euclid v. Amber Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	12
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct. 1319, 75 L.Ed. 229 (1983) .....	15
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin, supra</i> , 407 U.S., at 81, 92 S.Ct., at 1994 .....	19
<i>Gilbert v. Hoover</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> 540 U.S. 419, 124 S.Ct. 885 (2004) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Abbott</i> , --- F.3d --- (2020), No. 20-50264, 2020 WL 1685929 at *7 (5th Cir., Apr. 7, 2020) .....	1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S.Ct., 49 L.Ed. 643 (1905) .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	12
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133, 14 S.Ct. 499 (1894) .....	7, 13

<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F.Supp.3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....	22
<i>Martinez-Fuerte</i> , supra, at 547, 96 S.Ct. 3074 .....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	18, 19
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	12
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566, (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Avino</i> , 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chalk</i> , 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971) .....	8
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 272, fn. 7 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 952 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	19
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008) .....	6, 21
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 Fed. Appx. 348, 353 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1, 15 (1965) .....	13

## STATUTES

48 U.S.C. § 1421g .....	11, 12
10 GCA:	
§ 19401 .....	4
§ 19403(a)(4) .....	11
§ 19502 .....	5, 9
§ 19502(d)(2) .....	6, 7, 10, 12, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 18, 2020) ..... 4
